
This manual is Copyright © 2017 Duke Manufacturing Co. All rights reserved.  
Reproduction without written permission is prohibited. Duke is a registered  

trademark of the Duke Manufacturing Co.

Duke Manufacturing Co.
2305 N. Broadway • St. Louis, MO 63102

800.735.3853 • 314.231.1130
Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com

Illustrated Parts List

MODELs
5R-DBPS

3/8/2017IPL-OV-SB-0031 

FLEXBAKE 5™ 
Proof and 
Bake Oven



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

23/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FLEXBAKE 5 PROOF AND BAKE OVEN – FRONT...................................................................................................4

FLEXBAKE 5 PROOF AND BAKE OVEN – REAR.....................................................................................................6

pb5 oven Door assembly Curved...................................................................................................................8

Door Switch Mounting Bracket Assembly..............................................................................................10

Electric Components Panel Assembly...................................................................................................... 11

CONVECTION MOTOR Assembly........................................................................................................................12

Water Components Assembly.......................................................................................................................13

CONTROL PANEL Assembly.................................................................................................................................14

Service connections Assembly...................................................................................................................15

Inlet Duct Assembly..........................................................................................................................................16

Insulation kit ALL-IN-ONE..................................................................................................................................17

Proofer-Oven Parts Kit..................................................................................................................................18

OVEN STAND...........................................................................................................................................................19

COOLRACK BREAD RACK .....................................................................................................................................19

WIRE DIAGRAM ......................................................................................................................................................20



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

3IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

How to Determine Manufacture Date from 
Duke Equipment Serial Numbers 

 
 

All units currently manufactured in St. Louis and Sedalia, Missouri (After 2/1/2013): 
 

08   03   0202 
 

Month Manufactured               Sequential Number 
 

Year Manufactured 
 

(Example: 08030202 = Indicates the unit was manufactured in August of 2003) 
 
 
 

Units Manufactured in St. Louis, Missouri (Before 2/1/2013): 
 

30   IF   AA   0123 
 

Unit Identification              Sequential Number 
10 = 5/9 
20 = 6/13 & E-Series 
30 = 6/18 & 3/9 
90 = FBB                Month of Manufacture 
94 = FWM               JA = January 
95 = IRHU               JB = February 
99 = Dry Channel              JC = March 
                  JD = April 
Year of Manufacture              JE = May 
A = 1                JF = June 
B = 2                JG = July 
C = 3                JH = August 
D = 4  (Examples)            JI = September 
E = 5  (JJ = 2000)            AJ = October 
F = 6  (JA = 2001)            AA = November 
G = 7  (JB = 2002)            AB = December 
H = 8 
I = 9 
J = 0 
 



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

43/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

Figure:  PL-1  FLEXBAKE 5 Proof and Bake Oven – Front

38 39 40

3637

34 33

10

23

24

24

24

25

32

44

28

30
29

31

20

20

21
22

35

20

9

8 7

2526

43
2827

46

47

1

3

32 4

6

5

45

41 42

18

13

13 17

12

16 15

11

19

14

FLEXBAKE 5 PROOF AND BAKE OVEN – FRONT



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

5IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Table:   PL-1  FLEXBAKE 5 Proof and Bake Oven – Front

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514082 SUPPORT & RELAY (BAR ELE) 1
2 514795 BUSHING, .875 O/C HEYCO 2874 6
3 514497 SUPPORT, WIRE HARNESS, TALL 3
4 514496 SUPPORT, WIRE HARNESS, MED 1
5 430463 SCREW,10-16 × 3/4 IHXW US ZP-TEK 68
6 514495 SUPPORT, WIRE HARNESS, SHORT 1
7 514741 BUSHING, PTFE #2706T26 1
8 213042 NUT, 1/4-20 SERRATED ZINC 4

9
514070 ASSEMBLY, CONVECTION MOTOR, 208-230V, 60Hz 1
514217 ASSEMBLY, CONVECTION MOTOR, 240V, 60HZ 1

10 514810 ACTUATOR, MOTOR, 4 RPM 1
11 514823 INSULATION, EXHAUST DUCT FRONT, LEFT, FLEXBAKE 5 1
12 514338 DAMPER 1
13 514822 INSULATION, EXHAUST DUCT FRONT, REAR, FLEXBAKE 5 2
14 514710 BLOWER, COOL DOWN/IVS 1
15 514508 FRONT, REMOVABLE, VENT BOX, FB5 1
16 514092 ASSEMBLY, WELDMENT, PLENUM, VENT BOX, FB5 1
17 514814 GASKET, ROUND, VENT BOX FB5 1
18 514097 ASSEMBLY, BLOWER MOTOR SUPPORT 1
19 514824 INSULATION, EXHAUST DUCT FRONT, RIGHT, FLEXBAKE 5 1
20 218861 RIVET, 3/16” S/S MONOBOLT 36
21 514068 ASSEMBLY, EXHAUST DUCT (BAR ELE) 1
22 514069 WELDMENT, EXHAUST DUCT, LOWER (BAR ELE) 1
23 514465 SHIELD, MOTOR 1
24 213027 SCREW, 10-24 × 1/2” PTHMS S/S 39
25 175513 BUSHING, HEYCO OPEN/CLOSE1-1/2 3
26 212911 BUSHING, 7/8” HEYCO 2850 1
27 502795 GASKET, LAMP SILICONE 3
28 514503 INSERT, DRIP TRAY 1
29 514063 ASSEMBLY, LOWER OVEN (BAR ELE) 1
30 155811 CONNECTOR, COMPACT TWO POSITION 4
31 514803 CONNECTOR, COMPACT, 3 POS. #222-413 4
32 514053 ASSEMBLY, TUBING, DRAIN KIT 1
33 514074 WELDMENT, DUCT, SIDE, RIGHT (BAR ELE) 1
34 514367 CHANNEL, VENT 1
35 514368 CHANNEL, BLANK 1
36 514025 ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL 1
37 154547 RACK, WIRE - PROOFER 5
38 259743 ASSEMBLY, DOOR OVEN PB5 CURVED 1
39 514364 PLATE, TOP 1
40 514077 WELDMENT, BLOWER INTAKE (BAR ELE) 1
41 514517 COVER, HUMIDITY PROBE OPENING 1
42 514518 SHIM, HUMIDITY PROBE OPENING 1
43 514073 WELDMENT, DUCT, SIDE, LEFT (BAR ELE) 1
44 502792 LAMP, ASSEMBLY HALOGEN 10 3
45 514032 ASSEMBLY, FACADE 1
46 514505 COVER, FACADE, STEAM VENT, FB5 1
47 279500 SCREW, PHIL., TRUSS, HD, 8-32 X 1/2" 33

Not Shown 514749 HARNESS TB TO SAFETY STATS 1
Not Shown 514755 HARNESS, LINE POWER REAT CNTL 1
Not Shown 514756 HARNESS, REAR CNTL OUTPUT VDC 1
Not Shown 514757 HARNESS, REAR TO FRONT LOW VOLTAGE 1
Not Shown 514793 HARNESS, RH SENSOR, ADAPT 1
Not Shown 514804 HARNESS, SAFETY STATS TO SSR 1
Not Shown 514805 HARNESS, TOP AC, RT HEATER & COOLDOWN 1
Not Shown 514806 HARNESS, TOP AC, CONV. MOTOR & VALVE 1
Not Shown 514807 HARNESS, REAR AC CONTROL PANEL 1
Not Shown 514808 HARNESS, CONV. MTR SPEED INTERLOCK 1
Not Shown 514809 JUMPER, CONV. MTR SPEED CONTROL 1



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

63/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

Figure:  PL-2  FLEXBAKE 5 Proof and Bake Oven – Rear

FLEXBAKE 5 PROOF AND BAKE OVEN – REAR

14

4
11

19

12

5

8
9

10

33
12
34 4

32
31

30

2

28 29

35

1 2 

12

22

22

24

20

11

13

7

6

3

15

1716

21

18

27 

11

25

25

23

23

26

2523

26262424



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

7IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Table:   PL-2  FLEXBAKE 5 Proof and Bake Oven – Rear

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514082 SUPPORT & RELAY (BAR ELE) 1
2 279500 SCREW, 8-32 × 1/2” PTHMS  18-8SS 33
3 514505 COVER, FACADE, STEAM VENT, FB5 1
4 430463 SCREW, 10-16 × 3/4 IHXW US ZP-TEK 68
5 169660 CLAMP, LOOP STAINLESS STEEL 1
6 514353 ANGLE, CHECK VALVE 2
7 514032 ASSEMBLY, FACADE 1
8 514019 ASSEMBLY, WATER COMPONENTS 1
9 514723 SHAFT, DAMPER 1

10 514340 BRACKET, ACTUATOR 1
11 514711 INSULATION, KIT 1
12 218861 RIVET, 3/16” S/S MONOBOLT 36
13 514063 ASSEMBLY, LOWER OVEN (BAR ELE) 1
14 514346 PANEL, BACK, LEFT 3
15 514343 PANEL, BACK, RIGHT 1
16 514024 ASSEMBLY, SERVICE CONNECTION 1
17 514066 ASSEMBLY, COMPONENT PANEL (BAR ELE) 1

18
502840 TRANSFORMER, 56VA, 230V, 50/60Hz (For 208V Units) 1

502937 TRANSFORMER, 230V, 50/60Hz, (For 240V Units)
19 120001 BLOCK, TERMINAL 4 POLE 1
20 512777 RTD, PROOFER/OVEN 1
21 514067 ASSEMBLY, INLET DUCT (BAR ELE) 1
22 430463 SCREW,10-16 × 3/4 IHXW US ZP-TEK 68
23 514083 BAR ELEMENT COVER (BAR ELE) 2

24
514090 ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, BAR ELEMENT, 208V 2
514215 ASSEMBLY COMPLETE, BAR ELEMENT, 240V 2

25 213041 NUT, 10-24 SERRATED ZNC 16
26 514790 GASKET, BAR HEATER 1
27 153115 GROMMET, SILICONE 2
28 514508 FRONT, REMOVABLE, VENT BOX, FB5 1
29 514092 ASSEMBLY, WELDMENT, PLENUM, VENT BOX, FB5 1
30 513158 NUT, 8-32 SHLDR SERRATED HEX FLANGE Z ZINC 6
31 514467 PAN, EXHAUST, REAR 1
32 514466 PAN, EXHAUST, FRONT 1
33 514043 WELDMENT, MOTOR SHAFT COVER 1
34 514349 PLATE, MOUNTING, SEAL 1
35 120016 STANDOFF, 8-32 × 1 HX AL 4

Not Shown 514740    WHEEL, BLOWER SS 2

Not Shown 512906 RTD, RED-HIGH TEM A/R



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

83/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

pb5 oven Door assembly Curved

Figure:  PL-3  PB5 Oven Door Assembly Curved

5

14

14

1

3

4

10
98

2

2 7
6

27
26

25

11

15

16

17
18

21

20

19

24

2322

4

4

4

20

12

13



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

9IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Table:   PL-3  PB5 Oven Door Assembly Curved

Item Part No. Description Qty

1 259743 ASSEMBLY, DOOR OVEN PB5 CURVED 1

2 213051 SCREW,10-24x1/4" PTHMS S/S 24

3 259594 ASSEMBLY, HANDLE OVEN DOOR CURVED 1

4 213028 SCREW,10-24x3/8" PTHMS S/S 14

5 259742 ASSEMBLY, FRAME OVEN PB5 1

6 2500186 LATCH, INNER DOOR PB5 2

7 2500194 ASSEMBLY, BRACKET, SPRING PIN, LATCH RT, DOOR FB5 OVEN 1

8 2500196 ASSEMBLY, BRACKET, SPRING PIN CENTER, DOOR FB5 OVEN 2

9 514407 PLATE HINGE FLAT, INNER DOOR 2

10 2500197 ASSEMBLY, BRACKET DRIP HINGE, DOOR FB5 OVEN 2

11 213078 SCREW,10-24X5/8 PHTHSS 6

12 259744 ASSEMBLY, HINGE OVEN DOOR CURVED 2

13 259763 PLATE, HINGE SPACER DOOR 2

14 223868 PIN, HINGE OVEN DOOR-CURVED 2

15 514709 EXTRUSION, SILICONE SPONGE 3/16” × 1/4” EXTRUSION CLOSED-CELL, 
SOFT GRADE, BLACK, W/ ADHESIVE BACKING 9

16 220520 TAPE, 7058 80MIL, 25MM X 18M ACXPLUS CLEAR ACRYLIC, 9 RL/CS 1

17 224803 GLASS, CVD. 27.92” OVEN PB5 1

18 223334 DOOR, INNER GLASS PB5 1

19 514409 TAB, SWITCH DOOR, TSC/PB OVEN INNER DOOR 2

20
514421 TAB LATCH INNER DOOR TSC OVEN PB  

(Before serial #12151775) 2

2500212 TAB, LATCH ANGLED SHORT, INNER DOOR FB5 OVEN  
(After serial #12151774) 2

21 2500113 PLATE, PLUNGER STRIKE MID VERT, PB OVEN INNER DOOR 2

22 2500159 PLATE, DOOR SPACER 12 OVEN 1

23 2500158 PLATE, DOOR STRIKE 8, PLATED 1

24 512853 SCREW, 10-24 × 5/8”FL PH SS W/ 2

25 2500195 ASSEMBLY, BRACKET, SPRING PIN, LATCH LT, DOOR FB5 OVEN 1

26 2500112 ASSEMBLY, RETAINER GLASS OVEN PB5 W/ PLUNGER 2

27 259898 ASSEMBLY, MAGNET LATCH DOOR 1

Not Shown 223813 GASKET, PB5 FRAME 1



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

103/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

Door Switch Mounting Bracket Assembly

Table:   PL-4  Door Switch Mounting Bracket Assembly

Figure:  PL-4  Door Switch Mounting Bracket Assembly

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 512569 ASSEMBLY, DOOR SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 1

2 512828 CLIP, RETAINING E-RING 1

3 512843 SPRING, COMPRESSION STAINLESS 1

4 512814 SWITCH, DOOR 1

5 112807 NUT, 4-40 LOCKNUT NYLON INSERT THIN PATTERN ZINC PLATED 2

6 502787 SPACER, ALUMINUM #4 - 406-- # 92510A295 2

7 512248 SCREW, 4-40 × 7/8” PN PH ZP 2

8 512821 PLUNGER, ROD DOOR SWITCH 1

7

1

2
3

8
4 5

6



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

11IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Electric Components Panel Assembly

Figure:  PL-5  Electric Components Panel Assembly

Table:   PL-5  Electric Components Panel Assembly

Item Part No Description Qty
1 514066 ASSEMBLY, COMPONENT PANEL (BAR ELE) 1

2 514703 RELAY BOARD 1

3 514800 PCB, IO MODULE (IO1) 1

4 600351 KIT, SERVICE, POWER SUPPLY (120011) 1

5 514017 ASSEMBLY, AXIAL FANS 1

6 514016 ASSEMBLY, SSR’S 1

6a 600373 KIT, SSR/HEAT TRANSFER PAD 1

7 514798 RELAY, GENERAL PURPOSE, SPST 30A 12V 1

8 514801 PCB, IO MODULE (IO4) 1

9 120102 FUSE HOLDER, MOD CTRL TSC 354802-GY 1

10 120103 FUSE, MOD CTRL TSC, #fwh-12.5a6f 2

Not Shown 120104 HARNESS, JMPR MOD CTRL 1

1

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

7

2



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

123/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

CONVECTION MOTOR Assembly

Figure:  PL-6  Convection Motor Assembly

Table:   PL-6  Convection Motor Assembly

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514070 ASSEMBLY, CONVECTION MOTOR (BAR ELE) 1

2
514792 MOTOR, 208-230V, 60Hz 1

514828 MOTOR, 240V, 60Hz 1

3 514797 SPACER, .166 x .500 x .375 LONG 4

4 512523 BRACKET, MOTOR MOUNTING OVEN NO AUDIT 1

5 513158 NUT, 8-32 SHLDR SERRATED HEX FLANGE Z ZINC 4

2

4

1

3

5



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

13IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Water Components Assembly

Figure:  PL-7  Water Components Assembly

Table:   PL-7  Water Components Assembly

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514019 ASSEMBLY, WATER COMPONENTS 1
2 514734 CHECK VALVE #45385K54 1
3 514730 TUBING, PB BULKHEAD TO TEE PB5 (ALL-N-ONE) 2
4 514733 FITTING, 1/4 PIPE FEMALE × 1/4 TUBE  #5182K251 1
5 169602 ORIFICE, FLOW RESTRICTOR 0.035” ORIFICE DIA. 1/4”NPT MALE 1
6 169605 REGULATOR, WITH GAUGE 1/4NPT FEMALE 1
7 514732 NIPPLE, PIPE 1/4 NPT × 2” 304 SS #4830K133 1
8 514731 VALVE, SOLENOID WATER #P462 W/41.9.5.9 1
9 338475 TAPE, 1/2” × 520” TEFLON .0001
10 514737 FITTING, 1/4 PIPE MALE TO 1/4 TUBE #5182K111 1
11 514729 BULKHEAD, 1/4” TUBE 316SS.  #5182K375 1
12 514033 ASSEMBLY, PLATE, WATER COMP 1
13 514735 SCREW, THREAD FORMING FOR PLASTIC #8-16 1/4L SS 2
14 514352 BRACKET, WATER SOLENOID 1
15 514738 CABLE TIE, PANEL MOUNT #6686K21 2
16 514353 ANGLE, CHECK VALVE 2
17 513158 NUT, 8-32 SHLDR SERRATED HEX FLANGE Z ZINC 6

15

16
14

13

12

1

11

17

3 4 6
7

8
10 3

5

9

2

15



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

143/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

CONTROL PANEL Assembly

Figure:  PL-8  Control Panel Assembly

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514025 ASSEMBLY, CONTROL PANEL 1

2 514784 ASSEMBLY, CONTROL MODULE 5R-DBPS 1

3 513158 NUT, 8-32 SHLDR SERRATED HEX FLANGE Z ZINC 4

4 120007 CONNECTOR, USB PANEL MOUNT UPMA5-075M/CA USB-A NCNR 1

5 512611 SCREW, 8-32 × 5/16” PN PH ZP 4

6 120026 HANDLE, 0.312 DIA × 3 × 1.312 D 2

7 169629 SWITCH, SEALED CARLING 1

8 213028 SCREW, 10-24 × 3/8” PTHMS S/S 4

Table:   PL-8  Control Panel Assembly

3

6

2

5

1

7

8

4



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

15IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Service connections Assembly

Figure:  PL-9  Service Connections Assembly

Table:   PL-9  Service Connections Assembly

2

1

3

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514024 ASSEMBLY, SERVICE CONN. 1

2 512765 THERMOSTAT, HI-LIMIT 2

3 512880 BREAKER, CIRCUIT THERMAL 1



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

163/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

Table:   PL-10  Inlet Duct Assembly

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514067 ASSEMBLY, INLET DUCT (BAR ELE) 1

2 212911 BUSHING, 7/8” HEYCO 2850 1

3 514748 CLAMP, LOOP 3/8” NYLON #8876T38 2

4 513158 NUT, 8-32 SHLDR SERRATED HEX FLANGE Z ZINC 4

5 514827 CLAMP, HOSE 22/64" TO 25/64" RANGE. SINGLE SNP NYLON 1

6 514791 TUBE, BLOWER DRAIN PB5 OVEN 1

7 213336 RIVET, 1/8” SS × 3/8-POP SSD-44-SSBS 2

8 514341 DAMPER, INLET 1

9 223930 GASKET, FLEXBAKE 5, J-Duct 2

10
514810 ACTUATOR, MOTOR, 4 RPM, 208V, 60Hz 1

514829 ACTUATOR, MOTOR, 4RPM, 240V, 60Hz

11 514723 SHAFT, DAMPER 1

12 514340 BRACKET, ACTUATOR 1

Inlet Duct Assembly

Figure:  PL-10  Inlet Duct Assembly

7
8

1110

4 12

93 64 52

1



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

17IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Insulation kit ALL-IN-ONE

2

3
4

5

6

7

8

10
11

9

1

Figure:  PL-11  Insulation Kit All-In-One

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 514711 KIT, INSULATION 1

2 514712 INSULATION, BOTTOM 1

3 512245 INSULATION, TOP, FRONT 1

4 512030 INSULATION, TOP, MIDDLE 2

5 514714 INSULATION, TOP, REAR 1

6 514713 INSULATION, SIDE 2

7 514715 INSULATION, REAR, INSIDE 1

8 514716 INSULATION, REAR, MIDDLE 1

9 514717 INSULATION, REAR, OUTSIDE 1

10 514718 INSULATION, INLET DUCT 1

11 514719 INSULATION, ACTUATOR PANEL 1

Table:   PL-11  Proofer-Oven Parts Kit



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

183/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

Table:   PL-12  Proofer-Oven Parts Kit

Proofer-Oven Parts Kit

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 502928 KIT, PARTS PROOFER/OVEN 1

2 512854 OVEN TEST THERMOMETER 1

3 153586

RESTRAINING DEVICE 1

ROUND COILED RESTRAINING CABLE 1

1/4” SPRING LOADED HOOK 2

EYE BOLT - 1/4”-20 × 1” 1

NUT, 1/4”-20 HX 1

#12 PLASTIC ANCHOR 4

SCREW, #12 × 1” PH FH 4

RESTRAINING DEVICE - 40” 1

NUT, 1/4-20 HX SS LOCK 1

WASHER, .25” × 1.25” DIA 2

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 1

Figure:  PL-12  Proofer-Oven Parts Kit

350

300

052

05
2

200

200
150

10
0

°C
°F

1

2 3



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

19IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

OVEN STAND

COOLRACK BREAD RACK

Figure:  PL-13  5-Rack Oven Stand

Figure:  PL-14  Coolrack Bread Rack

Table:  PL-13  5-Rack Oven Stand

Table:  PL-14  Coolrack Bread Rack

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 259789 ASSEMBLY, STAND OVEN 5-RACK PB5 1
2 514000 WELDMENT, WATER PAN OVEN STAND 1
3 214535 CASTER, 5" SWIVEL W/BREAK (6" LOAD HEIGHT) 4

Item Part No. Description Qty
1 259716 ASY, COOLRACK, BREAD RACK, FB5 OVEN 1
2 214540 CASTER, 5" SWIVEL (6" LOAD HEIGHT) 4

2

1

2

3

1



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

203/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

N.O.

N.C.

COm

COIL

230VCOIL

N
.O

.

N
.O

.

N
.C

.

N
.C

.

P10

P12

P11

P13

12Vur
gND

RX
TX

P1P2

12
V

P
ow

er
V

en
t

B
ot

D
am

pe
rm

ot
or

IV
S

h
oo

d

S
te

am
Fi

ll
S

te
am

D
is

pe
ns

e

12
V

B
ee

pe
r

12
V

IO
4

pc
b

P1
4

P1
7P5P4

P1
6

P3

P9

S
te

am
Le

ve
lh

ea
t

A
ux

h
ea

t

C
on

v
S

p
S

el
ec

t

P1
8

10V

+12Vur
gND

CAn-TX
CAn-RX

L1
IO

M
O

D
u

LE
PC

B

+1
2V

g
N

D

+5
V

g
N

D
R

h
In

pu
t

10A

on

O
ve

n
h

ea
t

C
on

v
h

ig
h

S
p

C
on

v
Lo

w
S

p

O
v

Li
gh

ts

To
p

V
en

t
D

am
pe

rm
ot

or

D
rip

/C
oo

lV
al

ve

D
oo

rS
w

.

R
E

D

O
R

N
B

R
N

y
E

L

g
R

N

R
E

D

C
on

v
Lo

w
S

p

C
on

v
h

ig
h

S
p

IV
S

h
oo

d

12
V12

V

R
PB

pc
bC

om C
om

C
om

P6 P1
0

P8 P9 P7

P4 P5 P1 P1
7P

ow
er

ed
V

en
t

S
te

am
Fi

ll

S
te

am
D

is
pe

ns
e

S
te

am
Le

ve
lh

ea
t

B
ot

da
m

pe
rm

ot
or

R
E

D

R
E

D

y
E

L

w
h

T

O
R

N
B

Lu

P
u

R

R
E

D

w
h

T

B
R

N
O

R
N

B
Lu

w
h

T

B
Lu

BLK

RED

yEL
gRN

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4

B
R

N

B
LK

y
E

L

To
p

Ve
nt

B
lo

w
er

IV
S

H
oo

d
B

lo
w

er

C
oo

lD
ow

n
D

rip
Va

lv
e

To
p

Ve
nt

D
am

pe
r

O
PT

IO
N

A
L:

To
p

A
xi

al
C

oo
lin

g
Fa

n

B
R

N

R
E

D

PW
R

PC
B

12
V 208/

230V

B
LK R
E

D

y
E

L

O
VE

N
LI

g
h

TS

P
R

IM
A

R
Y

S
E

C
o

n
D

A
R

Y

12
V

3A

4 3 2 1

4 3 2 1

R
E

D

n
.C

.

n
.o

.
C

om

O
ve

n
D

oo
r

S
w

itc
h

B
ee

pe
r

R
TD

O
v

Te
m

p
S

en

ON

S
w

1

S
w

2 1 2 3 4

B
LK

C
on

v
H

ig
h

S
p

C
on

v
Lo

w
S

p

C
on

v
C

om

W
in

di
ng

In
te

rlo
ck

R
el

ay

B
Lu

w
h

T
( C

O
M

M
)

B
LK

(h
Ig

h
_S

p)

B
Lu

(L
_T

A
P)

B
LKB
LK

B
Lu

g
R

y

g
R

y

g
R

y

w
h

T

w
h

T

R
E

D
R

E
D

R
E

D

N
ot

U
se

d

w
h

T

B
LK

y
E

L

B
LK

g
R

y
B

LK O
R

N

B
Lu

B
LK

y
E

L

g
R

y

R
E

D

B
R

N

R
E

D

B
LK

w
ire

D
ia

gr
am

Fl
ex

ba
ke

5

14
00

w
/

7A

14
00

w
/

7A

14
00

w
/

7A

14
00

w
/

7A

10
00

w
/

5A

10
00

w
/

5A

L1 T1

SSR 3+

L1 T1

SSR 1+

L1 T1

SSR 2+

R
ea

r
R

ig
ht

Si
de

El
em

en
ts

R
ea

r
Le

ft
Si

de
El

em
en

ts

12
22

32

11
21

31

12
22

32

11
21

31

B
LK B
LK

B
R

N

w
h

T

w
h

T

w
h

T

ORN

R
E

D

R
E

D

B
LK

B
LK w
h

T
w

h
T

w
h

T

w
h

T

R
E

D

O
R

N

B
Lu

B
LuO
R

N

B
Lu

R
E

D

y
E

L

BLK

yEL
ORN

BLK

yEL
ORN

BRN
BLu
RED

C
on

tr
ol

Po
w

er
Sw

itc
h

B
ra

nc
h

C
irc

ui
tF

us
es

B
ot

to
m

Ve
nt

D
am

pe
r

B
R

N

R
E

D

B
Lu

R
E

D

R
E

D

w
h

T
B

Lu B
LK

w
h

T
B

Lu

R
E

D
w

h
T

B
Lu

B
LK

RED

whT
BLu

BLK

R
E

D
B

LK

B
LK

R
E

D

B
Lu

g
R

N

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4

RED
BLK

BRN
ORN

RED
BLK

BRN

ORN

B
LK R
E

D

B
LK

R
E

D

y
E

L
B

LK

1 2 3 4

y
E

L
w

h
T

B
LKP
u

R
1 2 3 4

B
LK

R
E

D

O
R

N
B

Lu
B

R
N

g
R

y

B
LK

6 5 4 3 2 1

R
E

D

O
R

N
B

Lu
B

R
N

g
R

y

B
LK

6 5 4 3 2 1

12Vdc
COIL

N
.C

.

N
.O

.

P
u

R
g

R
y

B
LKB
LK

R
E

D

R
E

D

R
E

D

R
E

D

g
R

y

w
h

T y
E

L
B

LK B
LK

B
Lu

Sp
ee

d
Se

le
ct

R
el

ay

B
LK

w
h

T

B
LKB
Lu

y
E

L

L1
:

L3
:N

ot
C

on
ne

ct
ed

hIgh SPEED
wINDINg

w
h

T

B
LKB
Lu

y
E

L
L1

:

L3
:

LOw SPEED
wINDINg

Ju
m

pe
r

-R
el

ay
C

on
ta

ct

Lo
w

Sp
ee

d
O

pe
ra

tio
n:

H
ig

h
Sp

ee
d

O
pe

ra
tio

n:

C
on

ve
ct

io
n

M
ot

or
Sc

he
m

at
ic

s

y
E

L
(L

O
w

_S
p)

O
ve

n
C

on
v.

B
lo

w
er

hIgh SPEED
wINDINg

LOw SPEED
wINDINg

R
E

D
B

LK

R
ea

r
Te

rm
in

al
B

lo
ck

L1 L2 L3 N

{

{

B
ra

nc
h

C
irc

ui
tF

us
es

H
ig

h
Li

m
it

S
af

et
y

2

{

H
ig

h
Li

m
it

S
af

et
y

1

B
LK B

R
N

O
R

N

y
E

L

B
Lu

R
E

D

B
LK R
E

D

L1 L2 L3 N

B
LK

B
R

N

O
R

N

y
E

L

B
Lu

R
E

D

B
LK

R
E

D

C
oo

lin
g

Fa
ns

B
LK

R
E

D

P.
N

.5
14

81
1

R
ev

D
D

uk
e

m
fg

.-
S

tL
N

P
D

7/
12

/1
6

20
8/

24
0V

60
h

z
Th

re
e

Ph
as

e
(3

Ø
,3

P)
20

8/
24

0V
60

H
z

Si
ng

le
Ph

as
e

(1
Ø

,1
P)



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5  
Proof and Bake Oven

21IPL-OV-SB-0031 3/8/2017

Notes:



Illustrated Parts Lists – FLEXBAKE 5 
Proof and Bake Oven

223/8/2017 IPL-OV-SB-0031 

Duke Manufacturing Company

2305 N. Broadway
St. Louis, MO 63102
Phone: 314-231-1130

Toll Free: 1-800-735-3853
Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com


